CITY OF HAMILTON

MOTION

Public Works Committee: March 21, 2022

MOVED BY COUNCILLOR T. JACKSON.....

SECONDED BY COUNCILLOR.....

Eleanor Park Playground Replacement, 80 Presidio Drive, Hamilton (Ward 6)

WHEREAS, Eleanor Park Playground is located at Eleanor Park, 80 Presidio Drive, Hamilton, Ward 6;

WHEREAS, the existing play structure is well used by the community and has reached its end of life and the community would benefit from the replacement and enhancement of the existing structure;

WHEREAS, to honour the late Jude Strickland, a young local resident who tragically lost his life in December 2020, the replacement structure be named the Jude Strickland Play Structure;

WHEREAS, the Strickland family is in support of commemorating Jude Strickland by naming the new play structure in his memory;

WHEREAS, the total project cost for supply and installation of an enhanced play structure with climbing feature, additional components and a commemorative plaque is estimated to be \$220,300;

WHEREAS, the City of Hamilton Parks Division of the Public Works Department has received Capital funding in the amount of \$100,000 to be contributed to this project; and,

WHEREAS, the project requires additional funding of \$120,300.

THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED:

(a) That the new play structure at Eleanor Park, 80 Presidio Drive, Hamilton, be named the Jude Strickland Play Structure, in honour of the late Jude Strickland, a young local resident who tragically lost his life in December 2020 with the installation of a commemorative plaque;

Eleanor Park Playground Replacement, 80 Presidio Drive, Hamilton (Ward 6) Page 2 of 2

- (b) That the balance of funding required for the supply and installation of a new play structure and a commemorative plaque to honour Jude Strickland at Eleanor Park, 80 Presidio Drive, Hamilton, be funded from the Ward 6 Special Capital Re-Investment Reserve Fund (#108056) with an upset limit, including contingency, not to exceed \$120,300, be approved and transferred to Project ID 4402152600 Playground Lifecycle Replacement Program; and
- (c) That the Mayor and City Clerk be authorized and directed to approve and execute required agreements and ancillary documents, with such terms and conditions in a form satisfactory to the City Solicitor.